
Box 129, Port Carling, ON, POB 1JO 
Telephone (705) 765-3156 
Fax (705) 765-6755 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION 

AND 
 NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

This notice has been sent to you for your information and does not 
require any response unless you wish to make one. 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council for The Corporation of the Township of Muskoka Lakes 
will be considering the following proposed Amendment to Zoning By-Law 2014-14  

pursuant to Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13. 

Public Meeting Date: Thursday, April 11th, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. 

File and By-law #.: ZBA-08/24 
Roll #: 9-13-066 
Civic Address: 2689 Muskoka Rd 118 W, Unit #3 
Owners: 2784805 Ontario Inc. 
Legal Description: Part of Lots 28 and 29, Concession 12, Parts 4 to 6, Plan 35R-25913, (Monck)  
Lake/River: Lake Muskoka (Category 1 Lake) 
Zoning: Waterfront Commercial – Resort Commercial Waterfront (WC1) 
Zoning Schedule: 37 

EXPLANATION OF THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT: A Zoning By-law Amendment Application has been 
submitted to:   

• Obtain necessary zoning exemptions to recognize an as-built housekeeping unit and to permit an
additional 3 housekeeping units in an existing building formerly containing a dwelling unit an office,
and laundry facilities.

• Obtain necessary zoning exemptions to recognize as-built additions to ten housekeeping units
and attached sundecks. A portion (encroachment) of an as-built sundeck partially constructed on
an abutting property is to be removed.

• Obtain necessary zoning exemptions to recognize an as-built accommodation unit and an
attached as-built sundeck.
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Exemption 
ZBL 2014-

14 
Section(s) 

Description Permitted Proposed Relief 

A 4.2.3 
Minimum Lot 

Frontage 
Requirement 

500 feet 95 feet 

Recognize as-built 
Housekeeping Unit 

and sundeck 
additions (Units #1-
10), recognize as-
built Housekeeping 

Unit #11, permit new 
Housekeeping Units 

# 12, 13, and 14 
within an existing 

building and 
recognize an as-built 
Accommodation Unit 

and associated 
sundeck on an 
undersized lot 

B 

4.2.3 

Minimum Interior 
Side Yard 
Setback 

(Housekeeping 
Unit #1) 

30 feet 

6 feet 24 feet 

C 

Minimum Interior 
Side Yard 
Setback 

(Sundeck 
Attached to 

Housekeeping 
Unit #1) 

6 feet 24 feet 

D 

Minimum Interior 
Side Yard 

Setback (As-Built 
Housekeeping 

Unit #11, 
Proposed 

Housekeeping 
Units #12, 13 and 

14) 

10 feet 20 feet 

E 4.2.10 a. 

Maximum 
Permitted 

Development 
Allowance (Gross 
Floor Area / Acre) 

3,595 square 
feet (500 
square 

feet/acre) 

13,000 
square feet 

(1,808 
square 

feet/acre) 

9,405 square feet 
(1,308 square 

feet/acre) 

A key map of the property, the applicant’s zoning sketches and any drawings, and a draft of By-
law 2024-XXX are included in this notice.   
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TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that this public hearing will be held in a hybrid forum with electronic ZOOM 
participation, and in-person format for those wishing to attend in person. The meeting will be held in the 
Council Chambers, Municipal Office, 1 Bailey Street, Port Carling, Ontario, and will commence at 
9:00 a.m.  

ZOOM Guide 
More information about viewing and/or participating in the zoom hearing 
can be found on our website: https://www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom/ 

Electronic Version of Notice of Hearing 
Should you wish to view an electronic copy of the Notice of Public 
Meeting for the above-noted application, please visit 
https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/ or scan the QR code: 

Submit Comments in 
Writing 

Submit comments to 
planning@muskokalakes.ca, 
deliver in-person, or mail to 

P.O. Box 129, 1 Bailey 
Street, Port Carling, ON, 

P0B 1J0 

Personal information 
collected in response to this 
Notice of Public Meeting will 
be used to assist staff and 

Council to process this 
application and will be made 

public. 

Active Verbal Participation 
in Person or on Zoom 

Hybrid meetings are held at 
9:00 a.m. on the above-noted 

meeting date in Council 
Chambers at the Municipal 

Office. For more information 
about participating via Zoom, 

visit: 
www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom 

If you wish to speak to the 
Planning Committee at the 

meeting by electronic 
participation, please contact 

planning@muskokalakes.ca by 
9:00 a.m. on the regular business 

day preceding the scheduled 
meeting. 

Watch the Meeting 
Online 

You can access the meeting 
from YouTube on the 

Township of Muskoka Lakes 
YouTube Channel. If the live 

webcast fails, the 
meeting/hearing recording will 

be posted under the 
Government Portal on 
www.muskokalakes.ca  

For more information, please contact the Planning Department weekdays between 8:15 a.m. and 4 p.m. 
at the Municipal Office, or at  planning@muskokalakes.ca or by phone at (705) 765-3156. Please quote 
the file number noted above. 

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE:  If you do not participate in the meeting it may proceed in your absence 
and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any further notice in the 
proceedings. 

https://www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom/
https://www.muskokalakes.ca/planning-notices/
mailto:planning@muskokalakes.ca
http://www.muskokalakes.ca/zoom
mailto:planning@muskokalakes.ca
http://www.muskokalakes.ca/
mailto:planning@muskokalakes.ca
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NOTICE OF PASSING & APPEALS: If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Council of the 
Township of Muskoka Lakes in respect to this application, you must make a written request to 
planning@muskokalakes.ca. Furthermore, if a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to 
appeal the decision of the Council of the Township of Muskoka Lakes to the Ontario Land Tribunal but 
the person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written 
submissions to the Township of Muskoka Lakes before the by-law is passed, the person or public body 
is not entitled to appeal the decision. The person or public body may not be added as a party to the 
hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are 
reasonable grounds to do so.  

DATED at the Corporation of the Township of Muskoka Lakes this 21st day of March, 2024. 

Crystal Paroschy, Clerk       
Corporation of the Township of Muskoka Lakes

mailto:planning@muskokalakes.ca
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SITE PLAN (BEFORE ALTERATION)
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The property is zoned Waterfront Commercial – Resort (WC1).

LOT FRONTAGE 65.1m (213.528 ft.)
LAKE FRONTAGE 28.931 (94.894)
LOT AREA 2.91 ha. (7.2 ac)
LOT COVERAGE 1322.82 sq. m. (A+B)
PERCENT (%) COVERAGE (X) 4.55%

RECREATIONAL BUILDING CONTAINED:

1 OFFICE ON MAIN FLOOR + 1 LAUNDRY
SECOND DWELLING UNIT (PER BY-LAW 2000-105)
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The property is zoned Waterfront Commercial – Resort (WC1).
LOT FRONTAGE 65.1m (213.528 ft.)
LAKE FRONTAGE 28.931 (94.894)
LOT AREA 2.91 ha. (7.2 ac)
LOT COVERAGE 1622.68 sq. m. (A+B)
PERCENT (%) COVERAGE (X) 5.58%
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WITHIN BUILDING:

1 HOUSEKEEPING UNIT & 1 DWELLING UNIT
1 OFFICE ON MAIN FLOOR + 1 LAUNDRY
2 WASHROOMS WALKOUT
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1DWELLING UNIT
2 WASHROOMS WALKOUT
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SITE PLAN (AFTER ALTERATION)
SCALE: 1:500

P

W

T E
A

M
D

e
s

i
g

n
&

 Building

P
e

r
m

i
t

Public Works Team Inc.

Scale

Checked by

Drawn by

Date

Project number

As indicated

M050

2689 MUSKOKA HIGHWAY 118,
TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

Address

2023-10-18

LA

ZU

A 101

No. Description Date
1
2
3
4
5
6

Submission 2023/10/18

SITE PLAN
 (LOT COVERAGE

AFTER ALTERATION)

ZONING SKETCH - AFTER AS-BUILT DEVELOPMENT

NOT TO SCALE

AS-BUILT 
ACCOMMODATION

UNIT WITHIN 
REQUIRED SIDE YARD 

SETBACK

emily.crowder
Line

emily.crowder
Rectangle



6'-5
 1/1

6"
[19

58]

75'-11 9/16"

[23154]

77'-6 5/16"
[23630]

106'-10 9/16"
[32578]

142'-3 5/16"
[43366]

20
9'-

10
 1/

16
"

[63
95

9]

18
1'-

2 3
/16

"
[55

22
4]

19
5'-

3 3
/4"

[59
53

0]

20
7'-

10
 3/

8"
[63

35
7]

300'-2 5/8"
[91506]

268'-10 3/16"
[81946]

5600

36
'-3

 1/
2"

[11
06

1]

18'-4 7/16"[5600]

36
'-1

 3/
16

"
[11

00
4]

28'-8 9/16"[8753]

23
'-4

 15
/16

"
[71

36
]

10
'-3

 1/
2"

[31
36

]

32'-8 5/8"[9972]

26
'-0

 11
/16

"
[79

42
]

4'-10 15/16"[1497]

7'-
4 7

/16
"

[22
46

]

23
'-3

 11
/16

"
[71

04
]

7'-
4 9

/16
"

[22
49

]

28'-7 15/16"[8736]

4'-5 13/16"
[1366]

29'-0"[8839]

4'-1 1/4"[1252]

10
'-1

 9/
16

"
[30

88
]

15
'-2

 1/
8"

[46
26

]

5'-
6"

[16
76

]

23
'-2

 15
/16

"
[70

84
]

7'-
5 3

/16
"

[22
65

]

28'-8 5/8"
[8754]

9'-
6 5

/8"
[29

12
]

21
'-0

 1/
4"

[64
08

]

33'-2 15/16"
[10133] 6'-0 1/4"

[1836]

27'-0 9/16"

[8244]

18'-2 3/8"

[5547]

27'-0 9/16"

[8244]

6'-0 1/4"

[1836]

18'-0 3/4"

[5506]

28'-3 1/16"

[8612]

18'-6 1/4"
[5646]

28'-3 1/16"

[8612]

18'-5 1/4"
[5620]

5'-11 9/16"

[1817]

5'-8 1/4"
[1733]

25'-6 1/16"

[7774]

10'-9"
[3277]

28'-8 1/8"

[8741]

23'-3 3/16"

[7092]

7'-2 7/16"

[2195]

32'-7 3/4"

[9950]

28'-7 7/8"
[8735]

23'-2 1/16"
[7063]

7'-4 5/8"
[2251]

9'-11 3/8"
[3033]

25'-4 7/8"
[7744]

34'-4 3/4"
[10484]

24'-1 13/16"
[7361]

8'-0 13/16"
[2459]

26'-2 1/16"
[7977]

24'-1 13/16"
[7361]

8'-0 13/16"
[2459]

9'-9 3/4"
[2991]

5'-9 1/4"
[1760]

10'-0 5/8"
[3063]

34'-6 7/16"
[10527]

7'-10 1/16"
[2389]17'-10 1/4"

[5442]

5'-1 13/16"
[1571]

1'-7 3/4"
[502]

36'-7 5/8"
[11167]

9'-11 3/16"
[3027]12'-1 3/8"

[3693]

4'-1 7/8"
[1266]

17'-9 3/4"
[5429]

31'-10 9/16"
[9718]

70'-10 9/16"
[21604]

4'-0 5/8"
[1235]

22'-5 1/16"
[6835]

4'-0 5/8"
[1235]

22'-5 1/16"
[6835]

70'-10 9/16"
[21605]

11'-9 15/16"[3606]

12'-0 7/8"[3680]

11'-11 7/16"
[3644]

12'-0 7/8"

[3680]

8'-6 1/8"

[2594]

8'-5 1/16"
[2567]

12'-1 1/4"
[3689]

12'-8 5/8"
[3877]

RECREATIONAL
BUILDING

RECREATIONAL BUILDING CONVERSION TO TOWNHOME:
1. FOUR  HOUSEKEEPING UNITS
2. TOTAL GENERATED FLOW, Q = 7,020 L/day
3. A SEPTIC TANK OF SIZE 2Q = 14,040 L WILL ADDED TO PIER 
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The property is zoned Waterfront Commercial – Resort (WC1).
LOT FRONTAGE 51.8m (169.9 ft.)
LOT AREA 2.91 ha. (7.2 ac)
LOT COVERAGE 1568.36 sq. m. (A+B)
PERCENT (%) COVERAGE (X) 5.39%
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LENGTH 21.250 m (70'-10")
WIDTH 6.858 m (22'-6")
HEIGHT 7.518 m (24'-8")
GFA UNIT-1 70.24 sq. m. (755.64 sq. ft.)
GFA UNIT-2 77.90 sq. m. (838.12 sq. ft.)
GFA UNIT-3 77.90 sq. m. (838.12 sq. ft.)
GFA UNIT-4 70.24 sq. m. (755.64 sq. ft.)
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24
'-8

"
[75

18
]

UNIT-1 UNIT-2 UNIT-3 UNIT-4

24
'-8

"
[75

18
]

Public Works Team Inc.

Scale

Checked by

Drawn by

Date

Project number

As indicated

M050

2689 MUSKOKA HIGHWAY 118,
TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES

Address

2023-10-18

LA

ZU

A 103

No. Description Date
1
2
3
4
5
6

Submission 2023/10/18

PROPOSED FOUR
HOUSEKEEPING UNIT

BUILDING

FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATION DRAWINGS - HOUSEKEEPING UNIT #11, 12, 13 & 14

NOT TO SCALE

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MUSKOKA LAKES 

BY-LAW 2024-XXX 

Being a By-law to amend Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2014-14, as amended, in the 
Township of Muskoka Lakes 

WHEREAS the authority to pass this by-law is provided by Section 34 of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 and amendments thereto; 

AND WHEREAS By-law 2014-14 was enacted by the Corporation of the Township of 
Muskoka Lakes to regulate land use within the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Muskoka Lakes 
deems it advisable to further amend By-law 2014-14; 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF MUSKOKA LAKES ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 12 of By-law 2014-14 is hereby further amended by the addition
of the following subsection:

87-XXXX i) The land affected by this amendment is described as 
Part of Lots 28 and 29, Concession 12, (in the former 
Township of Monck), now in the Township of 
Muskoka Lakes, more particularly described as Parts 
4 to 6, Plan 35R-25913, as shown hatched on 
Schedule I to By-law 2024-XXX. 

ii) Despite the provisions of Section 4.2.3 of By-law
2014-14, as amended, for those lands described
above, additions to 10 existing housekeeping units
and attached sundecks, 4 additional housekeeping
units, and an accommodation unit with an attached
sundeck shall be permitted on an undersized lot, as
shown in the location and extent on Schedule II to By-
law 2024-XXX.

iii) Despite the provisions of Section 4.2.3 of By-law
2014-14, as amended, for those lands described
above, the minimum permitted interior side yard
setback for Housekeeping Unit #1 and an attached
sundeck shall be 6 feet respectively, as shown in the
location and extent on Schedule II to By-law 2024-
XXX.

iv) Despite the provisions of Section 4.2.3 of By-law
2014-14, as amended, for those lands described
above, the minimum permitted side yard setback for
Housekeeping Units #11-14 shall be 10 feet, as
shown in the location and extent on Schedule II to By-
law 2024-XXX.

v) Despite the provisions of Section 4.2.10 a. of By-law
2014-14, as amended, for those lands described
above, the maximum permitted development
allowance shall be 13,000 square feet of gross floor
area (1,808 square feet of gross floor area per acre),
as shown in the location and extent on Schedule II to
By-law 2024-XXX.

2. Schedules I and II attached hereto are hereby made part of this By-law.

3. All other provisions of By-law 2014-14 apply. To the extent of any conflict
between By-law 2024-XXX and By-law 2014-14, as amended, the
provisions of By-law 2024-XXX shall apply.



Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this __ day of ______, 2024. 

_________________________ 
Peter Kelley, Mayor 

_________________________ 
Crystal Paroschy, Clerk 
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The property is zoned Waterfront Commercial – Resort (WC1).
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